CASE REPORT - EB-07-DV-194

Run Date: 2/4/2008

Start Date: 4/25/2007
ClosedDate: 61112007 Siatus: CLOSED Regiomn: RF Office DV
HQ#: Suspense Date 5/31/2007 Complainant: #3 Fiii SR
Case Ageni: ARG Response Time: 1 DAY(S) Subject: Renee Smith Renee Smith
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b1l Phone| Tzm] ]l To:{097 -Amateur Jit[015 - Part 15-Ot [Fro | Pri Phone: | | Z'P-_JE
Fax/Aux: | | 1 || Safety:|Non-Satety Uil Fax/Aux: | I
Email: g || Compit]YES Epec Emaii:| ]
Phys. Add.: 1:[NG —JLoe: | Phys.Ada.:
Confid: NO [| |Mas
Complainant Notes Cong.iNO. :—_—j::j;xsn Subject Notes
r having IX Bnﬁﬂ.r&@'__jl:lg_at
[ lng
Noﬂhgmxcit
ARAL Technical coordinator i €O _|xstate

Case Summary:

amateur ix to 24/7 signal affected 15-23 MHz
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CASE REPORT - EB-07-DV-194 - CASE DETAILS Run Date: 2/4/2008

WORK FVENTS

EventDate Ageni Ewvent Type WeUtility

41252007 EERER COMPLAINT_R

Prob.Resolution: Open case for I¥ complaint

arzei2007 @B ON SCENE

Prob.Resolution: (HEFIERon scene and confirm SURJ location as that where X coming from. Tried to contact residence but no one home.

arzrieonr  GEER uppaTE

Prob.Resolution: Scheduled 700 am appt Mon 4/30/07 to locate IX. Source found 1o be a swiiching power supply for subject's Sun! scooter. Emigsions were note
from 3 to 20 M¥z,

4/30/2007 BB X RESOLVED

Mon 4/30/07 7:00 am md

GeEEREon scene Identify switching power supply for Sunl Sceoter. Bought at Mile High Flea Market Aug 2006 for daughter."wi!l ck Filea
Market for other Sun! switching power supplies and see if this case is anomaly with one power supply or a manufacturing problem with all powe
supply units.

Prob.Resolution:

5/2/2007  EEERE ON SCENE
Prob.nesolution:uand mo Flea Market to test Sunl power supplies

mupply- write up on our findings. No problem with other factory units, so figure is anomaly with Amateur (X case.

57312007 l UPDATE

Prob.Resolution: i send draft Citation %]

s/3/2007 (@R UPDATE

Prob.Resolution: Reviewed citation & mads minor edits. Fwd to §EIBfor review.

srio/2007 GEEE UPDATE

Prob.Resolution: ftem included on HE list.

5152007  GHEER UPDATE
Prob.Resolution: Received approved copy from @ Saved onto F with C# and date, and forwarded to‘k‘or review so that it may go out on 5-16-67.

Discussed with“e weekly items. Investigation at MHFM found that the vendor no longer has any P8's of the same model {has other models &
same make). Will see if we can obtain more info on vendors of the power supply and find another of the same make/model to test. I s0, will op
this under another case #.
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CASE REPORT - EB-07-DV-194 - CASE DETAILS

Run Daie: 2/4/2008

5/17/2007 @B ENFORCEMENT Issued:Citation

Prob.Resolution: 15.5(k) : IX from Scooter power supply to amateur band;

oriz007 @@ cLOSED CloseSanctions

Prob.Resolution: Mo response received (not required). Case Closed.

RULES VIOLATED
Event Date Enf.Action Type Sanction Type Rule Violation Vioi. Bate Document Num. $ Amount Brief Notes
5/17/2007 Issued Citation 15.5(k) 5/16/2007 C20073280004 IX from Scooter power supply to amatel
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"4 if Res cted eh\re'ry 'ls desired. .3
2. Prnt your: name and addrass.on the revers




Federal Communications Commission

Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C, 20554

In the Matter of ) .

) File No.: EB-07-DV-194
Renee Smith ) _

) Citation No.: C20073280004
Northglenn, Colorado )

CITATION

Released: May 16, 2607

By the District Director, Denver District Office, Western Region, Enforcement Burean:

1. This is an Official Citation issued pursuant o Section 503(b)(5) of the
Communications Act of 1934, as amended ("Act™),’ to Renee Smith for violation of Section
15.5(b) of the Commission's Rules (-"Rules“).2

2. On April 25, 2007, the Enforcement Bureau's Denver Office received a
complaint that a signal was interfering with Amateur Radio operaticns, in the band from 3 to 20
MHz, in the area of Northglenn, CO. On April 26, 2007, agents from the Denver Office
investigated the complaint and locaied the interfering signal emanating from a single family
residence occupied by Smith. Further investigation on April 30, 2007 revealed that the source of
the interfering signal was a switching power supply, a Part 15 device,” for a "Sunl" electric
scooter located at Smith's residence.

3 Section 15.5(b) of the Rules states "[o]peratlon of an intentional, umntentmnal
or incidental radiator is subject to the conditions that no harmful interference is caused..

4, Violations of the Act or the Commission‘s Rules may subject the violator o
substantial monetary forfeitures,” seizure of equipment through in rem forfeiture action, and
criminal sanctions, including imprisonment.”

5. Smith may request an interview at the closest FCC Office, which is Federal
Communications Commission, 215 South Wadsworth Boulevard, Suite 303, Lakewood,

Y47 U.8.C. § 503(b)(5).
247 CER. § 15.5(b).
347 CFR.§ 15.1 et seq.
“47 CER. § 15.5(b).
347 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(3).

$47 U.8.C. §§ 401, 501, 503, 510.




Federal Commumications Commission

Colorado, 80226.7 You may contact this office by telephone, (303) 231 -5212, 1o schedule this
interview, which must take place within 14 days of this Citation. Smith may also submit a
written statement to the above address within 14 days of the date of this Citation. Any written
statements should specify what actions have been taken to correct the violation outlined above.
Please reference file number EB-07-DV-194 when corresponding with the Commission.

6. Any statement or information provided by you may be used by the Commission
to determine if further enforcement action is required.® Any knowingly or willfully false
statement made in reply to this Citation is punishable by fine or imprisonment.g

7. IT IS ORDERED that copies of this Citation shall be sent by First Class U.S.
Mail and Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to Renee Smith at her address of record.

FEDERAL C(}MMEJNICATIONS COMMISSION

TN

lekj P. Shirs

District Director, Denver District Office
Western Region

Enforcement Bureau

747 0.8.C. § 503(b)(5).
§ See Privacy Act of 1974, 5 US.C. § 552a(e)(3).

¥ See 18 ULS.C. § 1001 ef seq.
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Summary Re. Case # EB-07-DV-194

Complainant: ARRL Section Manager on behalf of amateurs IX on

Original Subject: Renee Smith, operator of Power Supply

Secondary Subject: (SEEEag; Vcndor of Sunl Scooters

Subject Matter: Broadband IX to Amateurs / 15-21 MHz, in Northglenn, Colorado

Power Supply for Sunl Scooter at Ms. Smith's home was identified as the original source
of ix. Ms. Smith advised the agents that she purchased the "Sunl" electric scooter at the
Mile High Flea Market ("MHFM") in August 2006 for her danghier. Recently, the

" battery went bad (due to power supply problem?). Denver agents opted to investigate the
Sunl reseller at MHFM to see if Ms. Smith's switching power supply was an anomaly or
if there was a manufacturing problem. '

On Wednesday, May 2, 2007, at approximately 11:00 a.m., MDT, R isited a
"Sunl" reseller at MHFM at 1-76 and 38" Avenue in Henderson, Colorado. The dealer,
SRR «oriced out of space L-16. KESERbad many other manufactured
ATV's, scooters, etc., in his exhibit space. )

A test of the "Sunl" electric scooter and its associated switching power supply (not same
power supply as Northglenn) was conducted with the R&S Spectrum Apalyzer and AOR-
8200 scanner. RF emissions from approximately 15 to 23 MHz appeared, but the signal
could only be heard up to 20 feet away, not like the %2 block plus in Northglenn.

Note 1: Ti is not uncommon for manufacturers to purchase different power supplies from
various manufacturers over time, with each make/model exhibiting different peculiarities.
Switching power supplies are known for RE emissions, but typically are localized within

a 10-20 feet area like that observed at MHFM.

Note 2: There.is another “Sunl'l..reser
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Erom: B
Sent: Monday, April 30, 2007 10:09 AM

RE: Radio Interference - Northglenn

IX problem taken care of. It was a bad switching power supply for a consumer device. If
IX returns, please let us know.
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Sunl Motorsports - ATVs, Go Kart, Scooter & Dirt Bike 7 Page 1 of 2

Home Online Retailers Deajer Inquiry Help Contact

Covoer

Gite
Saarch:
pon o0 -t AL
* - Denotes a reguirad fieid.
* COMPANY NAME ! i
* CONTACT FIRST NAME : ] ]
* CONTACT LAST NAME : i
* ADDRESS I
* CITY, STATE, ZIF ; ; N
[Siates =] ]
* CONTACT PHONE NUMBER | . ) j’ )
Live chat by Live Person
FAX NUMBER : i - B
* EMAIL ADDRESS : ;"
WEBSITE |
* OWNERSHIP : " CORPORATION

" PARTNERSHIP

" PROPRIETORSHIP

* NATURE OF BUSINESS : ¢ RETAIL

" WHOLESALE

http:/fwww.sunl.com/dealer_inquiry.asp S SRR 4/30/2007




Sunl. Motorsports - ATVs, Go Kart, Scooter & Dirt Bike : Page 1 of 2

Online Retailers Dealer inquiry‘_r-'-""f_r | - Contact

§LE~3$@ . Colors: FE;

Specifications:

http://www.sunl.comlproduétovérviewdetails.asp?model:SLB-B80&category=Elecu'ic Scooter&pid=124  4/30/2007



From:

Sent; , 2007 8:20 AM
To:
Ce: s [
. Subject: RE: Radio interference - Northglenn

We located the IX yesterday and confirmed the address. We have an appointment with thé
tenants on Monday, so will identify the specific source device at that time and resolve
the IX.

Have a great weekend and the amateurs did a good job locating the residence radiating the
X!




Subject. Re: Radic Interference - Northglenn

This is great! Thanks for the help.

Fechn
ARRL Colorado Sectlon




Sent: ; 2007 6:21 PM
To: &
Ca:

Subject: RE: Radio Interference - Northglenn

The interfersnce is 24/7. Thanks for your attention te this issu=s.

Regards,
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~~~~~ Original Message-
From: ke : .
Sent: Thursday April 28,
To: SR .

Ce: G .
Subject: RE: Radio Interference - Northglenn

Thank you for this 1X report. Do you know if the IX is up 24/7 or some other cyeclic rate?
The information attached does not indicate times,
We can check out this matter next week.




Subject Radio Interference - Northglenn

I have received a report of interference to a licensed amatéur radio operator EENBERENS
w, most likely from some kind of consumer electronlc device. The interference

'::'ends“from 3 to 20 MHz, at roughly 5CkHz spacing.
m and a few ham friends have used a directional loop to track the scurce of the
interference to a particular house. Their method and data seems very credible to me

(details attached below).

@88 is reluctant to contact the resident of the house about this issue.
I wonder if you could verify the source of the interference and contact the resident, if

appropriate.

ddress of the noise source is

- If you'd prefer a different course of action or want te discuss this, please give nme a
" call on my mobile phone at

Regards,
<y

Technical Coordinator
ARRL Col do Section




T5007 7:45 PM

i G

s e TN A said that he would be willing to send you a summary,
which woulid include information about the directional receiving loop that he built and
that we used to locate the house from which the noise seems to be emanating. is
planning to include, in his email, a digital photo of the antenna and equipment at we
used,

"he address of the house that we suspect is

Here is a simple diagram of the locations of my house and the suspected
house:

My house at

North

Prchlem house at g8 o
__________________________________________ D G RN

The suspected house is on the north side of B B which is the street immediately
gsouth of my street. My house is on the south side of

Using my KLM KT-34M2 Yagi, on 14 MHz, the strongest signal is with the Yagi pointed to the
south and east. A null, off the side of the Yagi, is obtained with either side pointed to
the scuth and east. :

e (1 reciional receiving loop, for arcund 14 MHz, was adapted [rom the 28-MHz version
described in Chapter 14 of The ARRL Antenna Handbook.

{Gary will provide the page number and the publication date). This loop shows & null when
a signal is perpendicular to the plane of the loop

(broadside} and a peak when the signal is in the plane of the loop (off the edges).

2




Using E directional receiving loop, his Kenwood R-1000 receiver in AM mode (running
from a 12-volt battery), we proceeded as follows:

1. In my back yard, the null and peak readings indicated that the direction was along a
line running northwest Lo southeast, consistent with the results using the Yagi.

2. While driving east from my hcuse, on my street N, with EEEEesholding the loop
out the car window, we maintained a peak reading by turning the loop in a clockwise
direction (viewed from the top of the loop). When we were directly north of the suspected
house, the null and peak readings were along a2 line running north to south.

3. While on gl Street {(runs north and south at the east end of @ and g
; y  the null and peak readings were along a line running from east to west.

4. While driving west on g we maintained a peak reading by turning the lcop in a
clockwise direction. The null and peak readings seemed to be along a line passing through
the suspected house.

6. We got out of the car and walked along the sidewalk, walking both west and east of the
suspected house. As we walked, we noted that the loop would always show the peak and null
readings when we pointed the antenna, appropriately (broadside for null and off the ends
for peaks), toward the suspescted house.

7. The readings were guite sharp, enough that we suspect the noise to be emanating from
the west side of the house.

The strongest readings were obtainad while standing on the sidewalk in front of the
suspected house. Moving farther away from the suspected house, the readings were always
lower in strength. On my street, to the north, the readings were lower in strength than
they were while standing in front of the suspected house.

I managed to record the noise, but I can’t create a MP3 version of the audioc file. It is
too large to send in uncompressed format (24 MB), such as WAV.

However, I converted it to a popular compressed format known as Ogg Vorbis.

T attached that version, which is only about 1.9 MB in size. Hopefully, vou can play Ogg
Vorbis audio files.

Phe recording was made around 5.1 MHz. I tuned up and down, to demonstrate the periocdicity
of the noise. Peaks occur about every 50 KHz, over the range of 3 MHz to about 22 MHz. It
is strongest in the 3 MHz to 8 MHz range and falls of gradually with increasing frequency.

By
22 MHz, it is barely noticeable.

I hope that this information is helpful, m

Thanks,

J

Email # 2 of 2.

f

Sent: Mo 2007 9:55 BM




Subject: Interference at W/IJN QTH localized to residential source

and was at his QTH visiting about three weeks ago

T am a friend of
broad spectrum interference has plagued hls amateur

when he indicated that guite seve
radio operation for gquite some time.

He mentioned that he had exhausted all possibilities of same emanating from his own home.
Tt scunded rather like it could be from a switch mode power supply, having a 60 Hz
component riding on warbly carriers at approx 60 KHz intervals from 3 through 20 MHz, at
about S-9 or even mere if I recall correctly.

This motivated both §Eand another han friend, @ e _
(GBmeE® plus myself to research radio direction finding hnigques. e took plans from
the 2000 ARRL Antenna Handbcok and over a few weeks fabricated the shielded resonant loop
as seen in attached pix, scaling it from plans for a 10M loop to 20M. Also attached is
the schematic.

The device has very directional properties with a sharp null gquite symmetrically
perpendicular to the plane of the lcop. I tested it at

14.2 MHz using a Heath Kit HD-125C Solid State Dip Meter as a known target, and observed
very surprising accuracy and sensitivity when using it with a Kenwood R-1000 receiver.

Armed with this antenna and receiver powered by a 12 volt battery, we drove around
neighborhood on Thursday the 19th of April about 7:00 MDT last week, and in the order of
five minutes or less had localized the source of this interference to z house somewhat
east and on the north side of the street immediately scuth of that of JONEWEs house. The
signal pegged the S meter as we walked down the sidewalk in front of this house, and with
20 dB of input attenuation we then noted that it seemed to radiate from the west end of
the home in guestion. We were reluctant to walk up te the house brandishing this alien
looking apparatus, and especially te confront the owner/ resident (s). :

&P -sxcc me if I would be willing to assist by providing details of our research, of
which I am more than glad to do. He has the address of the house and other particulars.

Best regards and thanks,




